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Voorhees, NJ 08043
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June 16, 2022

Via Email and Federal Express

Robert Guzek, DEP Office of Transactions and
Public Land Administration

401 East State Street, Floor 7

Trenton, NJ 08625-0402
Robert.guzek@dep.nj.gov

Re: Howell Landfill
Block 42, Lots 93, 93.01, 94, 94.01 and 38
Howell Township, Monmouth County
Our File No.: MON194.0401

Dear Mr. Guzek:

As a follow up to the recent communications between the Department and our firm, and on behalf
of our client, Monmouth County (the “County™), please accept this correspondence as the County’s formal
request for partial release of a Conservation Restriction set forth in the December 22, 1995 Settlement
Agreement (the “Settlement Agreement” attached as Exhibit A) and the March 18, 1996 Administrative
Consent Order (the “ACO” attached as Exhibit B) relating to property containing the Howell Township
Landfill, more particularly known as Lots 93, 93.01, 94, 94.01 and 38 in Block 42, Howeil Township,
Monmouth County (the “Landfill™).

The County’s request for partial release is submitted in accordance with the Conservation
Restriction and Historic Preservation Restriction Act N.J.S.A. 13:8B-1 et seq. The County took title to the
Landfill by deed from Waste Disposal Inc. (“Waste Disposal”) dated June 4, 1996 (the “Deed” attached as
Exhibit C). The County’s Deed contains the following Conservation Restriction:

“The property shall remain open space, and no construction or placement of any buildings or any
other structure or man-made improvement shall be permitted on the property, except as necessary to
comply with any federal or state law or regulatory requirements; provided that nothing set forth herein
shall limit the Grantee, its successors or assigns from using the property for recreational hiking trails and
Jogging paths, including the construction of improvements reasonably related to such uses, to be limited to
such areas of the properiy as are located a reasonable distance beyond the limits of the areas of the property
on which sold waste have been landfilled.”

The Conservation Restriction was placed in the Deed as a result of Condition Number 5 in the
Settiement Agreement, which was executed by the County, the Department and Waste Disposal. It states
in relevant part: “Upon closure, the ownership of the landfill and adjacent areas identified on the tax map
in Exhibit A will be transferred to Monmouth County. All property will be deed restricted to stay open
space.”
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At this time the County is requesting that the Department recommend that the NJDEP
Commissioner approve a partial release of the Conservation Restriction in order to permit the installation
of a solar project on the previously capped area of the Landfill.

The proposed solar project is a beneficial re-use of the Landfill property, the type of which was not
contemplated at the time the Settlement Agreement was reached but, as you may know, the use of capped
landfills for solar facilities has become common, including in environmentally sensitive areas like the
Pinelands Area of New Jersey. However, the installation of the solar facilities will further the 2050 clean
energy goals of the New Jersey Energy Master Plan and will continue to preclude any significant off-site
impacts in the manner contemplated by the Settlement Agreement and the ACO.

Further, the nature of the Property will remain largely as open space over the capped landfill while
maintaining the landfill in compliance with the requirements of the Bureau of Solid Waste Permitting and
Legacy Landfills Act.

For all of those reasons, the County’s request for a partial release of the Conservation Restriction
preserves the public interest in preserving the landfill in its present state, and the also furthers the State’s
clean energy goals and represents a beneficial use of a portion of the former landfill property.

It is our understanding that prior to any recommendation for release, the County will be required to
conduct a public hearing, after notice by publication twice in each of the 3 weeks preceding the date of the
hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in Howell Township. A copy of the form of hearing notice
is attached as “Exhibit D”. The County currently intends to request authorization to hold the public hearing
at the Howell Township Municipal Building.

I would appreciate if you would review the attached materials and let us know if you need anything
further to process this request and, thereafter, advise us whether we may proceed with scheduling and
publishing Notice for the public hearing and whether anyone from the Department should be in attendance.

In the meantime, should you have any questions or require anything further, please do not hesitate
to contact me.

Sincerely,

AQ

NIALL J. O’BRIEN
NIO
Attachment

cc: Michael Fitzgerald. Esq.- Monmouth County

Caroline Keefe Caroline keefe@dep.nj.gov
Jessica Patterson, Bureau of Legal Services Jessica.Patterson@dep.nj.gov

David A. Weinstein, Esquire
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O'Brien, Niall J.

To: #Document Production
Subject: Please send.

Please scan a copy of this submission and send to me.
Please send to the recipient (hard copy)

| will send the email copy and cc’s

Thank you.

Niall
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State of ?ﬂzﬁu Hersey
Christine Toedd Whitman Department of Environmental Protection Robert C. Shinn, jr.
Governor Office of Dispute Resolution Commissiones
CN 402

Trenton, NJ 08625-0402
tel (609) 292-1997
fax (609) 292-7695

December 22, 1995
AGREEMENT

As a result of a mediation between the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), Monmouth
County (Monmouth), Waste Disposal Inc. and Waste Management Inc., (WDI) held in the Offices
of DEP on December 22, 1995, the parties signing below agree to the following:

l. WDI agrees to close the WD landfill according to the following estimated time schedule;
plans will be submitted to the Department during the week of January 8, 1996; these
technical plans will be approved by DEP 30 days afler submission; March 1, 1996 closure
will commence; May 31, 1996 closure will be complete.

2. Monmouth County will supply and deliver all soil materials needed for closure which
approximates 47,800 cubic yards of sand and 8600 cubic yards of topsoil to the WDI landfill
after the approval by DEP. Vogel will deliver the soil. A delivery schedule will be jointly
developed between WDI and Monmouth to meet the schedule of #1.

3. WDI will retzin ownership, control and operation of the landfill until closure is complete.
WDI agrees not to reduce the groundwater treatment/pumping rate paid to Howell untll
closure and will not seek retroactive rate rebates.

4, NIDEP acknowledges that the ongoing remediation and monitoring at this site is being done
properly and has precluded any significant off-site impacts.

S. Upon closure, the ownership of the landfiil and adjacent acres identified on the tax map in
Exhibit A will be transferred to Mommouth County. All property will be deed restricted to
stay open space.

6. WDI will remain liable for and indemnify Monmouth for any and all costs and damages for
third party tort and personal liability claims arising out of any environmental conditions
existing at the landfill which arise from its operation, ownership and closure of the landfill
prior to transfer of the property to Monmouth County.
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Monmouth will be responsible for the existing post closure obligations of the WDI landfill.
Any additional remediation required by applicable State or Federal laws in the future
exceeding existing post closure obligations will be shared by WDI and Monmouth as
follows: 1. Monmouth County will be responsible for the first $100,000 of any expenses in
connection with any such additional remediation. 2. WDI will be responsible for the next
$750,000 of any such remediation cost for a period of 10 years. 3. Monmouth will be
responsible for any such remediation costs in excess of the $750,000 and/ or any costs
subsequent to the 10 year cap. Each party will indemnify the other for costs and damages
for claims arising from their respective responsibilities under this paragraph. Monmouth and
DEP acknowledge that a fund for environmental impairment costs has been established for
Monmouth County’s use for land{ill remediation costs it has incurred. -

As part of this agreement, all parties agree to dismiss with prejudice all perding litigation
involving the WDI landfill and other facilities in Monmouth County and to exchange mutual
releases. WDI agrees not to oppose Monmouth’s pending DEP application to permit its
landfill.

Parties agree to draft a document or documents as necessary to replace the 1981 and 1982
Administrative Consent Orders (ACO) and the 1984 Order for Consent Judgement. The
parties will execute other documents as necessary to effectuate agreements set forth in this
agreement by January 25, 1996. If the parlies are unable to reach consensus on these
documents the ADR forum will reconvene, :

DEP wil] release the WDI landfill escrow funds to WDI to satisfy closure obligations as
appropriate expenses are incurred.

DEP acknowledges and agrees that post closure responsibilities assumed by the County of
Monmouth in connection with the setilement and financial obligations of post closure will
be reflected in a prospective solid waste rate filing and the Department agrees to make no
objection to such inclusion while reserving the right to review the reasonableness of such
costg- ’



12. The County Administrator will recommend this proposal to the Monmouth County Board
of Chosen Frecholders in confidence, and will submit a letter to Nancy Milsten following
the vote of January 25, 1996 as to whether the proposal was approved.

13, Subsequent to the final agreement between the parties, DEP, Monmouth and WDI will issue
a jointly developed press release. No public comments will be made by parties prior to this
press release.

Robert J. Coflins, County Administrator Kenndih Hart, Disector, DEP
Monmouth County Division of Solid & Hazardous Waste

Joseph)Grazr!ano, Vice President of Marketing éghathan Berg, DEP .
WD, authorized agent of Waste Management Inc. Supervising Envxronméntai Specialist

Division of Responsible Party Site Remediation




EXHIBIT B



MEAY G2 796 1Z2:62 MOMMOUTH HEALTH DEFT i

IN THE HMATTER OF
WASTE DISPOSAL, LNC.,
HOWELT, TOWNSHIP,
MOWMOUTH COURFLY

prm =g

ADMINISTRATIVE
CONSENT ORDER

e ma A4 2

" This Adninigtrative Consent Order ls issued pursuant to the
anthority vasted in the commissioner of the Wew Jersey Department
of Environmental Protection (heweinafter, “the Department®) under
the Solid Waste Management het, N.J.S.A. 13:18-1 gk seq,, and the
Water Pollubion Control Ast, N.J.E8.A. SE:104-1 ST seq.

INDTHGS

waste Disposal, Inc., B Hew Jersey corporation {hersinaftar
rofeprred To am SWOLW), owns a sanitary landfill (the "WDE
Landfi11l") in Howsll Township, Mommouth County, New Jexrsay
(Lots 23 & 94, Block 42).

On May B, 1981, an Adminietrative Consent Order was entered
inte by the Deparbwent and WRT (the M1961 ACC") which was
supplemented and zmended by an Administrative Conzent Qrder
antered into by the Department, WOI and Howell Township (the
w1982 ACO" and together with the 1981 ACO, the "1931 arnd
1982 ACDE"). The 1981 and 1582 ACOs provided far the
development and implementation of a groundwater containment,
ewtraction and monitering systenm ror the remediation and
menitoring of groundwater at the WDI Landfill. The 1981 and
1982 ACO& alse provided for other monitoring, construction
and romadiation activities at the WDY Landfill.

Phe 1981 and 1982 ACOS were Furlther nwodified pursuant to an
order of Consent Judgment dated August 20, 1984 entered into
py the Department ant WDI In Tounship of Hougll v, Waste
pisposal, Ing,, Superior Court, Chancery Division, Monmauth
Coutity, Docket No, G=2195-84, .

The Department has approved and WDI has installied and is
oporating a groundwatay conkainment, extraction, pumping and
monitoring system at the WDI Landfill.

WDT, the Department and Mommouth County have racently ;
entored into an Agreement dated Decenber 2%, 1995, which i
sattles varigus disputed matters, including various

litigation matters, concerning the WLI Landfill which

provides for the final capping of the Landfill by WDL and
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the transfer of the Landfill follevwing capping Lo Monmouth
county to ondertake post-closure ohbligations (the
Usettlemont Agreement").,

6. As part of the Settlemcnt Agreement, DEP has acknaowledgsd
that the ongolng remediatlien und monltoring at the WDY site L/’
is being done properly and kas precluded sny significant
off-gite impacts and the parties agraed to draft a docunsnt
or docunents as necéssary to replace the 1961 and 1982 ACOs
and the 1984 Oyder for Consent Judgment. :

ORDE

HOW, THEREFORE, by auceament of the partiass and pursuant to
M.J_S_A, 13:1-E-1 el saq., and H.J.B. 4. 58:102-1, gt geq., it is
hereby ORDERED as follows:

L- The 1941 and 1982 ACCs and the 1584 Qrder For Consaent h//
Judegment ars hareby supersaded and shall no longer be of any
force ar effecht.

2. WD =hall contimie operation and maintenance of the
groundwater monitoring, containment, cxtracticn and pumping
systeme at the WDI Landfill as approved in accordance with o
the 1981 and 1982 ACOs and jn accordance with all applicable
laws, rules, regulations and pevmits pniil WDT transfers the
WOI Landfill to Monmouth County as provided for in the
Settlement Agreemant,

3. Inmediately upon transfer of the WDI Landfill to Monwoubh
County, operaticn and maintenance of the groundwater
monitoring, containment, extraction and pumping systems and L//
other pogt-closura obligations shall become the
respopsibility of Monmouth County in accordance with the
gattlement hgresment.

4. WnY, Moomouth County and Howell Township hereby conssnt o
tha entry of this Administrative Consent trdey which shall
ve fully enforceable as an Administrative Order in the Hew
Jarsey Superior Court puyeuant ta the Departmant’s statutory ;
authority. WDI, Mommouth Counly and Howell Township waive @/
their rights te an administrative heaxing concerning the
entry of this Administwative Consent Order and agree not to
contest the authority or jurisdiction of the Dapartmant to
igmue this administrative Consent Osder.

-3 -
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5, - This administrative Consent Order chall be effective upon
its enrccutlon Oy the Department, #DY, Monmouth County and
[owall Township.

WEW JERGEY DEPARTIMENT OF
ENVIRONHENTAL PROTECTION -

AL
DATE pY: : e
A P

WEHE (PRINTED)

[igg. EJME& EI!‘E. ‘%Q“ fﬁrl’/&mﬁ‘
TITLE Wng

WASTE DISPOSAL, IKRC.

DATE: e S —
f WAFE (PELRTED)
e
t
HOWHOUTH COUNTY
R P —— BY:

I
WarE (PRLNEED)

e

PRI
TITLE
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:

5. his Administrativa consen 4
ite aexecutlon hy the Depa

order shall be effactive upon
rtmcnt WOY, Monwouwth Caunty and

Howell Township.

DATE

NEW JERSEY DEPARTHENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECHION

DATE:

DATE:

WANME (PRINTED)

TITLE

WASTE DISPOSAL, INC.

B -

Shelie (Z@@«H@L

WAHE (BRINTEM)

TETLE

MONMQUTH COUNTY

(Popter W Collrus
NAME {PRINTED)
Caoo 3 A‘Dzwm‘fﬁu\wi-\w

TITLE
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5. - This Administrative Consent Order shall be affective upon
- its ewecution by the Department, WRI, Monmaouth County and

Howall Tewnship.

NEW JERSEY DEPARTHENT OF
ENVIRONKENTAL PROTECTION

BY:

DALE e .

FRNE (PRINTED)

TITLE

WASTE DISPOSaL, INC.

DATE: Mareh 18, 1936 BY\}%&&\\\W\A —

_Thomas J\\3§Ehbuzs

NAME (PRINTED]

_Wies President
TITLE

MONMOUTH COUNTY

DATE: BY:

VANE (PRINTED}

TITLE
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HOWELL TOW%?HIP

DATE: March 18,1996
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This dded is being ggrscorded. for the [ollowing reasons: COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
(1} to correct the name pf the Grantor .

e tm—
and Dee CONSINERATION .
(2) to corgect the cpen space restriction 13 sl ATE ]

place;j’ on the deeded property oAt P ‘ By

i

! & 1981 by Jubus Slumberg, Inc” Publisher. NYC {0313

—y
s «The land is now designated as Lot 93, 93.01, 94, 94.01 and 38 in Block
Dnﬁgﬁﬁl%}q}ﬁ%r beFor® 3 hning this deed — it has impertant legal conseguences.

ate This Deed is made on June 4, Lo TAM NN G

QY 4
V7 Parties Grantor Waste Disposal, Inc., a Now Jersey Corporation

Statign. Viewt1 - 04/13/2006 7 4B 14 PM MONMOGUTH COUNTY

Full namef 52 1070 Route 2006

end pos!

office nddress Bordentown, New Jersey 08365, on its behalf and as successor

— by merger to Peter Rogselle & Sons Co. & Grantor, and

i Grantee Monmouth County, .2 NewwJersey Municipal Corporation
Fuflnamer's) e e .

l ol it Hall of Recc _ .

| ffize cd‘dp;ess P.0. Box 1355 .

012073 ~ Main Strest Grantee,

Freahold, WJ - " B \
{The words “Grifitor” and “Granies” include all Grantore and alt

Grantees under this=Déed )}

A L
Consideration In retggn fgr”';ﬁ\éﬁmj'(\ria\‘ent to them of  onemoOENIEEOROIIEXRRIL
RDDOX vy X Dollary(§ 1, 00mopomemo) s
Conveyance the Grantor giin lf\asﬂ to the Grantee alf of the claims of the Grantor
upan the 1 %kﬁ Tawnship of Howell County
of 4, Yaid State of New Jersey, specifically described
as follows: WY \?
Description \E},!‘i
of Land ] H.&‘{
FAN

Beginning at 2 point on the northwesterly side of Lakewood-Alientown Road, which is located a
distance of 402,79 feet along Lakewood-Allentown Read from the northeasterly corner of
Lakewcod:Allentown Road and 'Vienna Road, following & course along the northwesterly side of
Lakewood-Allentown Road a distance of 1,815.90 fect in a northeasterly direction; thence, along
the northwest side of Block 42, Lot 92 in a northwesterly divection a distance of 143.98 feet;
thence, alang the same in a portheasterly direction & distance of 503.78 feet; thence along the
same in southeasterly direction 81.58 feet; thence, atong the northwest side of Binck 42, Lots 89
and 88, in a northeasterly direction a distance of 1239.33 feet; thence, along the northeast side of
Block 42, Lot 88, in a southeasterly direction a distance of 468.98 feet; thence, along the west
side of Block 42, Lot 87, in a northerly direction a distance of 547,78 feet; thence, along the
south side Block 42, Lot 86, in a northwesterly direction a distance of 1253.36 feet; thence, zlong
the previously mentioned Elock/Lot in a northerly direction a distance of 660,03 feet; thence,
along the southwesterly side of Block 42, Lot 34, in a northwesterly direction a distance of

462 .00 feet; thence, along the west side of previously mentioned Block/Lot in a northerly
direction a distance of 990,20 feet; thence, along the scutherly side of previously mentioned
Elock/Lot in 2 northwesterly direction a distance $60.86 feet; thence, along the westerly side of

* prexviously. mentioned Black/Lot in a northerly direction 142,96 feet; thence, along the southerly
side of previously mentioned Block/Lot in a westerly direction a distance 309,99 feet; thence,

* along the westerly side of previously mentioned Blocko/Lot in 2 eastecly direction a distance
509.93 feet; thence, along the southerly side of Block 42, Lot 41,in = southwestarly direction 2
distance of 231,00 fest; thence, along the southerly side of previously mentioned Block/Lot in a
sopthwesterly direstion a distance 693.00 feet; thence, along the southwest side of previously
rmentionad Block/Lot and Block 42, Lot 41,01, in a northwesterly direction a distance 765.82
feet; thence, along the easterly side of Block 42, Lot 36, in & southerly direction a distanee of
564.45 feet; thence, slotg the nertheasterly side of previously mentioned Block/Lot ina
southeasterly direction. a distance 792,10 feet; thence, along the easierly side of previcusly

. mentioned Biock/Lot in a southerly direction a distance 38.93 feet; thence, along the southerly
side of previously mentioned Block/Lot and Block 42 Lot 37 in 2 southwesterly direction a
distarice 1061.13 feet; thence, along the easteily side of previously mesntioned Block/Lot and
Blgck 42 Lots 6,5,4,3,2,1.03.and 1 in a southerly direction a distance 4,755.32 feet to the first
mentighed point and place of Beginaing.

Comtairing 246.44 acres more or less. '

Bruce §. Katcher, Esquire gwwa’— _S’/é ‘;(yﬁ"ﬁ"

Thie Desd wes prepsred by on i i

pR5S510-8733

Fereday & Meyer Co., Inc., Roselle-Lippman Co., (Cont.’dk?n
’ <

Inst.& 1955108100 - Page 1
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" SBUBJECT, nevertheless, to the following conditions and restrictions
en the use of the property by the Grantee, its snccessors and assigns, .
which restrictions shall run with and bind the property in perpetuity: |
the property shall remain open space, and no construction or placement ;
of any building or any other structure or man—-made improvement shall
te permitted on the property, except as necessary to comply with any
federal or state law or regulatory requirements; provided. that nothing-
set forth herein shall limit the Grantee, its successers or assigns from %
using the property for recreaticnali hiking trails and jogging paths,
including the construction of improvements reagonably related to such uses,
to be limited to such ateas of the property as arc located a reasonable
distanve beyond the limits of the area of the property on which seclid
wastes have been landfilled .- - =

Y,

pB5510-8794

MORNMOUTH COUNTY Inst.4 1996108100 - Page 3



NG }GAS—AFF!DAVJT CF SONSIDERATICN STATE OF NEW IERSEY ALL-STATE LEGAL,
*

» ATE] ey 1111300 AFFIDAVIT OF CONSIDERATION OR EXEMPTION ATMBEn L st e Tt
21,059 m ) B e

(c. 48, P.L. 1968)
or

PARTIAL EXEMPTION
(c. 176, P. L. 1975)

BeAY S -2

, P.L. 1585 (BL1.5.A, 461

R RECORDER'S USEONLY |

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 1 FC
5 Consideration __ » —_— . 4
counTy oF __Sanden Realty Trapsfer Feg | e d L %
Resly Tler Fip § /Ltne —
| Date o/ V775 " By = -
)52 gymbol C” to indicaie that s exclusively for county use.

(1) PARTY Ol LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE (See Insimctions #3, 4 and § on reverse side)

Depanent, . Bobert C. B;;E:S‘:S being duly sworm accanding tw law upon hisfher vsth deposes acd
suys that hefshe isthe . Vice President o ____of Waste Disposal, Inc,, Grantor
[Palz wié et Graarmy, G onkes, Logal Repmscnonine, Cporae (o, Officor ol Wi Gy Landing [zundise, o]
inadeed dated _ June 4, 1296 __, transferring real proj identified as Black No, __ 12
765,793, 01, o4, ¢ e
Lorio. 9801 and 38 acatedm Lakewood-Allentewn Road, Howell Township, Monmouth County

{Brect Addsm, Wusicpaliay, Coasty)

and | hereto.

(2) CONSIDERATION (Ses Justruction #6)

Deponent states that, with eespect to deed hereto annexed, the acmal amound of moncy and the ronetacy valus of any other thing of value
constinuting the ennire compensation paid or 1o be paid for the pensfer of Gitle to the Jands, tenements or other realty, includéng the remainiog ameunt
of any prior mortgage to which the taasfer is subject < v which is 10 he assumed and agreed to be paid by the grantee and any other lica or cocumb:
on not pa or removed in connection with the transfer of title is § LE
{3 FULL EXEMPTION FROM FEE Deponent clairms that this deed transaction is fully exsmpt from the Realty Transfer Fos imposed by
.49, P.L. 1968, for the following reason(sy: Bxplain in detall. {Sew Instruction #7.) Mere reference to cxemption ymbol Is not sufficient.
than $100.00 and deed to subdivision of the State of New

D ROTTHL aNY HIHEA

A

Consideration for ls

WHOMIO ONIQIODTE ALNROD Ol GEEd HIA J31ipeans 34 LSOW S0

Jersey {Mormouth County)

(4) PARTIAL EXEMPTION FROM FEE NOTE: Al boxes below wpply 10 gra.mar(.r) only, ALL BOXES [N APPROPRIATE
CATEGORY MUST BE CHECKED. Failure 1o do so will void claim for partial exemption. {Sze instructions 48 and #9)

Deponert claims that this dead transaction is cxempt from the increased portion of the Realty Transfer Fee imposed 8y ¢ 176, P.L. 1575 forihe
following easan(s):

5) SENIOR CTTIZEN (Sce Instruction #8)

) Grantor(s) 62 yts. of age or over.® 0 owned and oceupied by grantor(s) at time of sale.
One or two-family residential premises [ 1 N joint owners other thaa spouse or other gualified exempt cwners.
) BLIND {Sez Instruction #3)
{7 Grantortsy tegally blind.™ ] Owned aod ocoupied by grantors) af time of salc.
] One ar two-family residential premises. {d xo joint oweers other than spouse or other qualified oxempt owaeTs.
DISABLED (Sze Instruction #4}
) Grantor(s) permaneedy and totally disabled.™ L] Owned and octupied by grantor(s} af tire of sale.
O Oae or two-family residensial premises, ["] Mot gainfully employed. .
£} Receiving disability payments. [ Mo joint owness other than spouse or other qualified exempt owzers.
I THE CASE OF HUSBAND AND WIFE, ONLY ONE
GRANTORA NEED QUALIFY.
¢) LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING (e Instruction #8)
[ Aflordable According e H0.D. Stndards. [} Reserved for Occupancy.
7 Meets Tncome Requirements of Region, 7] subject to Resaie Controls.
d) NEW CONSTRUCTION (3ece Instruction #9)
[ estirely new improvement. £ Not previously occupied. i
[ Mot previousty used for any purpose. |

Deponent makes this Affidavit to induce the County Clerk or Register of Decds to recond the deed and accept the fee submilted herewith in
aceardance with the provisicas of ¢, 49, P.L. 1963,
Sabseribed and Swoim 16 beforc me

Waste Disposal, Inc.

this 4ch J
<5h o 01 G0r (7 abova Loc) H
duyol Jume % 96 BRR 1070 Foute 206
(—?g Y Eé")‘é , Bensalem, PA 13020 Bordentaum, N3 08565
5, Katch_ - T S——ry Ay of Graxtos 4f Teve of Salo
e ot e Tereer FOR OFFICIAL USH ONLY Tris space for use of ooty Clck or Regists of Deeds. |

Tastrament Number County
Treed Numbes Book Page i
Decd Dated . Pate Recorded } H

WMPORATANT - BEFORE COMPLETING THIS AFFIDAVIT, PLEASE REAT THE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF,
This ferm is proscribad Ly the Director, Division ol Taxation In the Department of tho Treasury, as required by law, and may not be altered oramended
withon the approval of the Director. B .

OAIGINAL == White copy 1o be vélained by County.
DUPLICATE — Yellow copy 1o be Jorwarded by County Division of Taxation on partial exemnplion from fee (N.JLAC, 18116—8.12).

TRIPLICATE — Plnk copy Is your flie copy.
DB55iI0-0785

Station: View15 - 04/09/2007 2:58:59 PM MONMOUTH COUNTY inat# 1996108100 - Page 4




5 . 93, 93.01, %4, 94.01

Municinal Lot The land is now designated as Lot/ @d 38 in Black 42
and Biock or on the municipal tax map {or as Aecount No. ).
) Account NMumber

[ Clel bax [ Mo property tax identification number for the land is available at the
if apphicable time of this conveyance.

Recsipt of ' —

Cousiderstion The Granier has received the full payment from the Grantee.

Signature of The Grantor signs this Deed on the first date sbove. If the Grantor is

Granter a corporalion this Deed is signed by its corporate officers and its corporate

: seal is affixed.

Signed, sealed and delivered in %&i—
the presence of or attesied by: E.ofl P
Bobert C. Big

——— e r—— 77ijlfmiﬂmm0w-iﬂmmfww
State of New Jeriey, County of  Carden

Tama
n ofiicer puthorized to take ecknowledgments and peouls in this Stave, I sign this eckaswledgment bplew o censily that it was made
before me,

On 19 _—

;;).:':ucd before me in persan, {4/ morg than ene persen eppear, y ’:ﬂb person” shall include al persons named sha nppeared
before the officer and made this ocknowledgment) rdatisfied that this person is the persen named in and who signed this Deed,
T'hi:i‘ pe]r;an acknowledged signtng, scallng enddeffvering thiy Deed as this pereon’s et ang deed for the nses and pucpeses exprosséd
in this Deed, .

This person also acknowhedfed that the fall 2nd actuel considersiion paid oz 2 bo waid for the Lransler of tile to bsalty cvidenced
Teideration is defiacd {n P 1966, c. 49, §1(e), is §

by thia Dezed, as such-o
//’

TN R LT e R i

CORPORATE PROOF BY THE SUBSCRIBING WITNESS

Stato of Mew Jeriey, Couaty of Cawden
[ em 2t attormey-at-law of the state of MNew Jersey aid THomas J. Jenmings
en afficer authorized to take acknowicdgments and proofis in this Srate.
On.....80E %, 18.96..., ... Thiomas. J.. Jennings
{from now on called the "Wilness”) appeared kelors me in posen. The Witness was duly sworn by me secording lo law under oath end
fated and proved 1o my sasisfscilon that:

1. The Witness I the.oeens " .. Secretary of ths Gorppsaticn which:iy the Groptos in this Deed.
2, ..Robert G.. Biggs the ofilaer who signed this Deed, 3% e VRS S o President

of ihe Corporation {fram now on called the “"Corporala Dffieer™)

3. The making, sgning tealing, and delivery of this Dced heve been duly authezizet) by 8 prozer resoletion of the Beard of
Directors of the Corporalion,

4. The Witness knows the carpergle sea} of the Corporation. The susl affixed to this Deed is 1ha corporate sesl of the Carpoza-
\ion. The sesl waa offixed to thie Deed by the Corporate Officer. The Corporalc Ofitcer elgaed and deljvered this Beed dr and for the
voluntary set and deed of the Corporation, All this wes done in the presency of the Wliners wha sigaed this Deed as atiesting witness,
The Wilness signs this proof ta atlest to the Iruth of these Jcts. »

The Witagss slio acknowledged that the Tull znd eotual consideration paid or 1o he peid for she iwensler of ttle to vealty

evidenced by this Deed, as such comideration is debaed Jn P.L 1968, ¢ 49, Jiic), is s.L: S
Sworn to end signed before me on the dalz written above. \ M }‘_‘
7 D — / e Yivipaity vhere and pil ¥ 1pd pomr brloss.
2 Thomas \]. nings cretacy

r

State of New Jersey

PE5510-8796
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R.F. & M., and Peter Roselle & Sons Company.

(LERK "3 GFFICE
FOHRGUTH COUNTY
HEW JERSEY

THSTRUAENT HUHBER
12253108100
FECORDED ON
Got 22, 1998
2zHO238 PN
BOOK:DB~5952 Patadl

Tatgl Pages: &

COUMTY RECORBING 427,00
SERS
JEDICATED TRUST 2,00

“BHD COMMISSINN
oA $30.00

Slatiany
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Exhibit D
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Block 42, Lots 93, 93.01, 94, 94.01 and 38, Howell Township, Monmouth County, New
Jersey

REQUEST FOR CONSERVATION RESTRICTION RELEASE BY COUNTY OF
MONMOUTH

TAKE NOTICE that the COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, a political subdivision of the
State of New Jersey has requested that the State of New Jersey, Department of
Environmental Protection (“Department”), grant a partial release of the Department’s
conservation restriction rights, from a Conservation Restriction set forth in the December 22, 1995
Settlement Agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”™), by, and between, the County of Monmouth
and the NJDEP and Waste Management Inc., related to a capped landfill in Howell Township,
Monmeouth County.

The request for partial rclease of the Conservation Restriction is relevant to an area
containing the former landfill, which has now been closed and capped in accordance with
applicable law, located along Lakewood-Allentown Road, and which is more particularly known
as part of Block 42, Lots 93, 93.01, 94, 94.01 and 38, as shown on the Official Tax Map of the
Township of Howell, Monmouth County, New Jersey.

Monmouth County has requested a partial release of the Conservation Restriction, to
allow for the development of facilities that produce electrical energy from wind, solar,
photovoltaie, or other technologies on a portion of the surface of the capped landfill, which
requires development in areas on the surface of the landfill that would otherwise be prohibited
pursuant to the terms of the Conservation Restriction.

In accordance with N.J.5. A4, 13:8B-5, Monmouth County will conduct a public hearing on
the request for a partial release of the Conservation Restriction:

On , 2022, at 6:00 p.m., at

Howell Township Municipal Building
4579 US-9, Howell Township, NJ 07731

Any interested person may be heard at the public hearing, either in person or through an
agent or attorney, and present any comments regarding this proposal. The hearing record for the
public hearing will close on , 2022. Interested persons may obtain information from

__in the Department’s _ at the address below and may submit
written comments to _until the close of business on , 2022,



Persons wishing to make oral presentations at the public hearing are asked to bring a
written copy of their commments to the hearing. For further information on the proposed partial
release of the Conservation Restriction, please contact:

NIALL J. O'BRIEN, ESQUIRE
ARCBER & GREINER. P.C.
Attorneys for Monmouth County
1025 Laurel Oak Road
Voorhees, NJ 08043
856-616-2696

(856) 795-2121224814213v1



